
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance & Scrutiny 
Support, Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Governance & Scrutiny 
Support  
 
 
 
0113 3788664 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 3rd April, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Arif 
 
D Cohen 
 
A Marshall-Katung 
 
J Pryor 
 
Vacancy (Liberal Democrat) 

 

 

 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please  
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the 
meeting under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the 
grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information by reason of the need to maintain the 
competitive nature of the interview process and to 
retain information submitted by individual 
applicants in confidence, as disclosure could 
undermine the process, future appointment 
processes, or the outcome on this occasion to the 
detriment of the Council’s and public interest. 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: 
RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF 
OFFICER OPERATIONS AND ACTIVE LEEDS 
(TEMPORARY) 
 
To consider a report of the City Solicitor which 
provides an overview of the governance 
arrangements and format of this specific 
Employment Committee. 
 
 
 

5 - 16 

7   
 

 10.4(1, 
2) 
(Appendix 
3 only) 

APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF 
OFFICER OPERATIONS AND ACTIVE LEEDS 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer Human 
Resources regarding recruitment to the position of 
Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds on a 
temporary basis, within the City Development 
directorate. 
 
(Please note that Appendix 3 to this report is 
designated as being exempt from publication under 
the provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (1) and (2)) 
 

17 - 
108 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
 
 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee  
meetings are inclusive and accessible for  
all. If you are intending to observe a  
public meeting in person, please advise  
us in advance of any specific access  
requirements that we need to take into  
account by email  
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ).  
Please state the name, date and start  
time of the committee meeting you will be  
observing and include your full name and  
contact details. 
 

 



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 The Employment Committee has been established by full council to ‘appoint or  

dismiss or take disciplinary action against’ those senior officers, as defined within  

the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the  

governance arrangements and format for this specific Employment Committee  

which will have responsibility for the recruitment to the post of Chief Officer Operations 

and Active Leeds on an temporary basis. 

 

Recommendations:  The Committee is recommended to note:- 

a) The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment Committee;  

and 

b) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of  

confidential and ‘exempt’ information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance Arrangements: Recruitment to the Position of 
Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds (Temporary) 

Date: 3 April 2023 

Report of:  City Solicitor 

Report to:  Employment Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author:  Gerard Watson 

Tel:  0113 37 88664 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Why is the proposal being put forward? / Main Issues 

1 Quorum and Membership – The Constitution requires that the membership of an Employment 

Committee be a minimum of 3 and must include one member of the Executive. Agreement has 

been reached for the membership of this Employment Committee to be 5, with Members being 

appointed in the following proportions, in line with the overall political composition of the 

Council: Labour 3  Conservative 1  Liberal Democrat 1. 

2 Quorum - Members are asked to also note that the quorum for an Employment Committee is 2 

Members, including 1 Member of the Executive Board. 

3 Exempt Information - The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow for a 

Committee to resolve to exclude the public and press from those parts of the meeting where it is 

likely that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, confidential or ‘exempt’ 

information will be disclosed and that the Committee deems that maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. Given the nature of the information 

being considered as part of this recruitment exercise, it will be necessary for the committee to 

consider making such a resolution prior to considering the information contained within agenda 

item 7. 

4 Process following interviews – The Committee is invited to note that before an offer of 

employment can be made, the Executive will be notified of the name (and any other details 

deemed relevant) of the individual that the Committee wishes to offer the post to. Executive 

Members would then have a designated period of time to raise any objections they may have to 

the making of an offer to that individual. Should any objections be raised, it would then be up to 

the Employment Committee to determine whether they are material and/or well founded. 

(Procedure Rule 4, within the Appendix provides further detail). 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

5 At the commencement of each Employment Committee cycle, the relevant Group  

Whips are consulted upon the membership arrangements for that Committee. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

6 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

 

What are the legal implications?  

7 The aim of this report is to inform Members of the Constitutional and legal  

requirements are met as part of the Employment Committee decision making  

process. 

The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow for a Committee to resolve to 

exclude the public and press from those parts of the meeting where it is likely that in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, confidential or ‘exempt’ information will be disclosed 

and that the Committee deems that maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. Given the nature of the matters considered by Employment 

Wards affected:  N/A 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

Page 6



Committee, this report provides Members with background and guidance on the consideration 

and disclosure of exempt and confidential information. 

The report is not subject to Call In. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 

8 The purpose of this report is to minimise any risks around the Committee’s decision  

making processes and to ensure that the Committee’s decisions are taken in line  

with all Constitutional and legal requirements. 

 

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 

☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Climate Emergency 

9 The aim of this report, which is to ensure consistency and transparency of decision  

making throughout each Employment Committee recruitment process is in line with the 

Council’s priorities and ambitions.  

  

Appendices 

10 Appendix 1: The Council’s ‘Officer Employment Procedure Rules’ 

 

Background papers 

11 None 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally lef
[...]
t post have substantially changed and/or where the 
Director believes that the exemption is no longer appropriate. 
 

9.4  The Chief Officer (Human Resources) will maintain a list of all politically restricted 
posts within the Council. Directors have a duty to inform the Chief Officer (Human 
Resources) of any post within their structures which should be included on the list of 
politically restricted posts under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
 

a) Note the reasons and timeline for the recruitment to the post of Temporary Chief Officer 
Operations and Active Leeds. 
 
and 
 

b) Following the selection process, should an appropriate candidate be identified, make an 
offer of appointment, subject to the associated notification processes, as set out within the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Appointment of Temporary Chief Officer Operations 
and Active Leeds 

Date: 3rd April 2023 

Report of: Chief Officer (Human Resources) 

Report to: Employment Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

(Appendix 3 – Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1&2) 

☒ Yes  ☐ No 

 
This report outlines the reasons and timeline for the recruitment and selection to the post of 
Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds within City Development Directorate.  
This is a temporary post until 31 March 2024 linked to the temporary flexible deployment of 
the substantive postholder to Children and Families Directorate. 
 
 
 

 

Report author: Fiona Jones 

Tel: 0113 39 89313 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

   1      What is this report about?  

 

I. This report outlines the reasons and timeline for the recruitment to the post of Chief Officer 

Operations and Active Leeds.  This is a temporary post until 31 March 2024 due to the 

substantive postholder being flexibly deployed to Children and Families Directorate until that 

date. The Director of City Development is therefore proposing to recruit and select to this 

post on a temporary basis until 31 March 2024. 

 

II. The post of Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds provides strategic leadership within 

their portfolio area, providing advice and expertise to decision makers across the Council. 

The Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds works with key partners at national, regional 

and local level.  They champion initiatives within the organisation and, in collaboration with 

key stakeholders supports the delivery of real change across the city. The postholder 

provides strategic leadership on all aspects of resource management and business support. 

They have a particular focus on financial management and strategy as well as creating a 

synergy of commercial activity across Markets, City Centre Management and Active Leeds. 

 

III. The post holder is accountable to the Director of City Development and their work falls under 

the Executive Portfolios of Economy, Culture and Education and Public Health and Active 

Lifestyles. 

 

IV. An employment committee will convene on 3rd April 2023 to consider a longlist and shortlist 

of candidates that have submitted an application for this role. A total of 5 applicants have 

submitted an application.  

 

V. The interviews will take place on 25th April 2023 with an employment committee in the Civic 

Hall. 

 

 

   2     What impact will this proposal have? 

 

I. Recruiting to this post will ensure strategic leadership capacity is maintained, ensuring 

delivery of Best Value services to customers and to meet the objectives of the Council’s 

Best City Ambitions and Organisation Plan.  

 

II. The Chief Officer Active Leeds and Operations will be operationally responsible for the 

efficient and effective operational functions listed below 

 

 Active Leeds  

 City Centre Management 

[...]
rmation in Appendix 3 should 

be treated as exempt from publication under the provisions of paragraphs 10.4 (1) and 

(2) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 

 8      Options, timescales and measuring success  

         What other options were considered? 

 

Wards affected: None 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes   ☒ No 

 

Page 19



 

 

I. Alternative options, including not recruiting to and reconfiguring this role, were considered. 

However, temporary recruitment has been identified as the best option at this stage primarily 

to ensure strategic leadership in delivering against our corporate priorities. 

 

9        How will success be measured? 

 

I. Recruiting to this role will build on the Council’s achievements to date and will provide the 

leadership capacity to support the delivery of the Council’s priorities as set out in the Best 

City Ambition and Organisational Plan. 

 
 

10      What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

 

I. The recruitment & selection process is being co-ordinated by Human Resources and the 

timeline is as follows: 

 

II. The role was advertised via the Leeds City Council jobsite and given the temporary nature of 
the appointment was available to existing Leeds City Council staff only. 

III. The advert had a closing date of Wednesday 15th March 2023.  
IV. Employment Committee Shortlisting and Longlisting combined is scheduled for 3rd April 

2023. 
V. Employment Committee Final Interviews scheduled for 25th April 2023. 

 

 

 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 - Job Description 

 Appendix 2 - Advert 

 Appendix 3 - Applicant details (designated as exempt from publication under the 

provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1) and (2) 

 

Background papers 

None  

Page 20



  

Leeds City Council       
 

Role Specification        Dir 75%                                        
        

Job title: Chief Officer – Operations and Active Leeds    

[...]
inctively commercial approach to finances and income generation. You’ll also 
work across the organisation and partners to support our workforce, digital support 
and performance and policy development. 
 
The future will include both developing our strategies, but also supporting our day-to-
day activities in our sport and leisure provision with a focus on increasing and 
maximising physical activity across the city alongside taking a proactive role in 
seeking to position the city centre as a key location for business, retail and 
hospitality.  
 
To succeed we’re seeking an innovative approach, underpinned by inclusive 
leadership skills and being able to win confidence quickly, and the political acumen 
to advise and influence throughout our organisation and with partners. Resilient, 
engaging, bright, and with a strong streak of creativity, you’ll understand (and be 
comfortable in) the democratic environment.  
 
 
How to Apply 

 

Please complete our online application form on jobs.leeds.gov.uk. You will be invited 

to upload your CV if you wish, which will prepopulate your contact details, 

Page 25

https://jobs.leeds.gov.uk/


 

employment history, qualifications and training. However you should check your 

information carefully and ensure you complete all sections before submitting your 

application. 

 

For further questions about this role and/or if you would like an informal conversation 

first, please contact Martin Farrington, Director of City Development on 0113 37 

86014. 

 

 

 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
 Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF OFFICER OPERATIONS AND ACTIVE LEEDS (TEMPORARY)
	Employment Comm Governance Report Appendix 1 230323

	7 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF OFFICER OPERATIONS AND ACTIVE LEEDS
	HR Report Appendix 1 Job Description 230323
	HR Repor

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Arif in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, A Marshall-Katung 
and J Pryor 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED – That Councillor Arif be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents received. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That Appendix 3 to the report entitled ‘Appointment of 
Temporary Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds’ in Minute No. 7 be 
designated as exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the grounds that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by reason of the 
need to maintain the competitive nature of the interview process and to retain 
information submitted by individual applicants in confidence, as disclosure 
could undermine the process, future appointment processes, or the outcome 
on this occasion to the detriment of the Council’s and public interest. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
There were no interests declared during the meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF 
CHIEF OFFICER OPERATIONS AND ACTIVE LEEDS (TEMPORARY)  
The City Solicitor submitted a report which provided Members with an 
overview of the governance arrangements and format for this specific 
Employment Committee which had responsibility for recruitment to the 
position of Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds on a temporary basis. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the governance arrangements and format relating to the 

Employment Committee, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted; 
 

(b) That the Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and 
disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, be noted. 

 



Final Minutes 

7 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF OFFICER OPERATIONS AND 
ACTIVE LEEDS  
The Chief Executive submitted a report which outlined the process for the 
recruitment to the position of Chief Officer Operations and Active Leeds on a 
temporary basis. 
 
The Director of City Development together with the Deputy Head of HR and a 
HR Business Partner were in attendance at the meeting in an advisory 
capacity. 
 
Having considered the publicly accessible parts of the submitted report and 
appendices, the Committee agreed to go into private session at this point in 
order to undertake the formal recruitment process (shortlisting) and 
specifically consider the information contained within Appendix 3 (candidates’ 
details) to the submitted report which had been designated as being exempt 
from publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4 (1) and (2). 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, be noted; 

 
(b) That 5 candidates be shortlisted for formal interview. 
 
At this point, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
The meeting was reconvened on Tuesday, 25th April 2023 
 
Councillors: S Arif (Chair), D Cohen, A Marshall-Katung and J Pryor 
were in attendance  
 
The Director of City Development together with the Deputy Head of HR and a 
HR Business Partner were in attendance at the meeting in an advisory 
capacity. 
 
Having considered all relevant information in respect of the shortlisted 
candidates together with the outcomes from the interview process, it was  
 
RESOLVED – That having considered all relevant information put before the 
Committee, Jane Walne be offered the temporary position of Chief Officer 
Operations and Active Leeds, subject to the conclusion of the associated 
notification processes, as set out within the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules. 


